

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

**IN RE APPLICATION OF THE
ASSOCIATED PRESS, GANNETT
CO., INC., GRAY MEDIA GROUP,
INC., HEARST CORPORATION,
AND THE TEXAS TRIBUNE TO
UNSEAL COURT RECORDS**

Misc. Action No. _____

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICATION OF THE ASSOCIATED PRESS, GANNETT CO., INC.,
GRAY MEDIA GROUP, INC., HEARST CORPORATION, AND THE
TEXAS TRIBUNE TO UNSEAL COURT RECORDS**

Katie Townsend
(S.D. Texas Bar No. 3547279)
ktownsend@rcfp.org
Grayson Clary*
gclary@rcfp.org
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: 202.795.9300
Facsimile: 202.795.9310

**Pro hac vice application pending*

*Counsel for Applicants The
Associated Press, Gannett Co., Inc.,
Gray Media Group, Inc., Hearst
Corporation, and The Texas Tribune*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	vii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The public has a presumptive right of access to court records related to the search of Congressman Cuellar’s home and campaign office.	6
A. The public has a common law right of access to warrant materials.	7
B. The public has a common law right of access to docket sheets.....	7
C. The public also has a presumptive First Amendment right of access to the judicial records at issue.	8
II. The public’s presumptive rights of access can be overcome only on a compelling showing that the Government cannot make on these facts.	11
A. The public has a powerful interest in understanding potential misconduct by a public official and the steps taken to investigate it.	12
B. Any interest that might support secrecy in another case has been substantially diminished by the information that is already public.	14
C. To the extent residual secrecy interests exist, only redaction—not wholesale sealing—could potentially be warranted on these facts.....	16
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baltimore Sun Co. v. Goetz,
886 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989)7, 9

Binh Hoa Le v. Exeter Fin. Corp.,
990 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2021) 6, 11, 12, 17

Bradley ex rel. AJW v. Ackal,
954 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2020)8, 11, 13

Doe v. Public Citizen,
749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)10, 11

FTC v. Standard Fin. Mgmt. Corp.,
830 F.2d 404 (1st Cir. 1987).....11

Greenlaw v. Klimek,
No. 4:20-cv-311, 2020 WL 7318085 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 11, 2020).....16

Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino,
380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004) 8, 9, 10, 11

In re L.A. Times Commc’ns LLC,
28 F.4th 292 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 7, 13, 15

In re Hearst Newspapers, L.L.C.,
641 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2011)12

In re Leopold to Unseal Certain Elec. Surveillance Applications & Orders,
300 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2018),
rev’d on other grounds, 964 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 9

In re Leopold to Unseal Certain Elec. Surveillance Applications & Orders,
964 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2020)6, 7, 8, 17

In re N.Y. Times Co.,
585 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2008) 13, 15, 16

In re Nat’l Broad. Co.,
635 F.2d 945 (2d Cir. 1980) 11, 14

In re Search Warrant for Secretarial Area Outside Off. of Gunn,
855 F.2d 569 (8th Cir. 1988) 2, 9, 13

In re Search Warrant,
No. 16-MAG-7063, 2016 WL 7339113 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2016) 10

In re State-Record Co.,
917 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1990) 10

In re U.S. for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 2703(D),
707 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 2013) 8

June Medical Servs., L.L.C. v. Phillips,
22 F.4th 512 (5th Cir. 2022) 11, 14

Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court,
478 U.S. 1 (1986) 8

Roviaro v. United States,
353 U.S. 53 (1957) 16

Shane Grp., Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.,
825 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2016) 11

Smith v. U.S. District Court,
956 F.2d 647 (7th Cir. 1992) 12

Tri-Cnty. Wholesale Distribs., Inc. v. Wine Grp., Inc.,
565 F. App’x 477 (6th Cir. 2012) 10

United States v. All Funds on Deposit at Wells Fargo Bank,
643 F. Supp. 2d 577 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 10, 17

United States v. Beckham,
789 F.2d 401 (6th Cir. 1986) 14

United States v. Bus. of Custer Battlefield Museum & Store,
658 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2011) 12, 16

United States v. Criden,
648 F.2d 814 (3d Cir. 1981)14

United States v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.,
624 F.3d 685 (5th Cir. 2010) 14, 15

United States v. Mendoza,
698 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2012)10

United States v. Rayburn House Off. Bldg.,
497 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....4, 13

United States v. Sealed Search Warrants,
868 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2017)*passim*

Va. Dep’t of State Police v. Wash. Post,
386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004)16

Other Authorities

Aaron Navarro, *Texas Rep. Henry Cuellar Is Not the Target of FBI Investigation, His Attorney Says*, CBS News (Apr. 13, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/69WQ-6AQ6> 3

Abby Livingston, *Timing of FBI Raid on Henry Cuellar’s Home So Close to Election Raises Questions*, Tex. Trib. (Feb. 1, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/2T2Y-ATSF> 5

Biography, United States Congressman Henry Cuellar,
<https://perma.cc/GV2N-2SFC>..... 2

Christian Alejandro Ocampo, *FBI Won’t Officially Clear Cuellar of Wrongdoing Before Election Day*, Laredo Morning Times (May 22, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/G3SA-PWQJ> 6

Eric Tucker & Jake Bleiberg, *Lawyer: US Rep. Cuellar Not the Target of FBI Investigation*, AP (Apr. 13, 2022),
<https://bit.ly/3Gil8es> 3

Krishnadev Calamur & Ryan Lucas, *The Justice Department Watchdog Will Review a Trump-Era Probe of Democratic Lawmakers*, NPR

(June 11, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/L8J8-Q2C8> 4

Mariana Alfaro, *Henry Cuellar Defeats Jessica Cisneros in Contentious Texas Primary Race*, Wash. Post (June 21, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/935Z-FTJD>6, 13

Memorandum from the Att’y Gen. Regarding Election Year Sensitivities (Apr. 11, 2016),
<https://perma.cc/2ZBN-SXXJ> 5

Michael Balsamo et al., *Justice Department to Tighten Rules on Seizing Congress Data*, AP (June 14, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/CD8A-ANW9> 5

Michelle Onibokun & Chuck Rosenberg, *The Justice Department’s Policy Against Election Interference Is Open to Abuse*, Lawfare (Sept. 11, 2020),
<https://perma.cc/W8VB-YM5J> 5

Mike Levine, *Feds Issue Subpoenas Seeking Records Related to Rep. Cuellar and His Wife, Associates*, ABC News (Jan. 21, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/3378-CQ4S>3, 4

Patrick Svitek, *After FBI Raid, U.S. Rep. Henry Cuellar Says Investigation Will Prove “No Wrongdoing on My Part”*, Tex. Trib. (Jan. 25, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/6UDL-NHUS>3, 15

Sarah Ferris & Ally Mutnick, *‘Corruption’ or ‘Socialism’: GOP Takes Aim at South Texas Either Way*, Politico (Mar. 3, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/JXX2-6FGZ>15

Valerie Gonzalez, *FBI Probe Targets Rep. Cuellar’s Home, Campaign HQ in Laredo*, The Monitor (Jan. 19, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/R28U-T86V> 1, 2, 3, 15

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. Proc. 41 2
